

NO. 11-41349

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CHESAPEAKE OPERATING, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

VS.

WILBUR DELMAS WHITEHEAD, d/b/a Whitehead Production Equipment,
Defendant-Appellant,

VS.

CASH FLOW EXPERTS, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Texas, Corpus Christi Division
The Honorable Nelva Gonzales Ramos, United States District Judge
District Court No. C-10-301

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE, CASH FLOW
EXPERTS, INC.**

David Crago
Texas Bar No. 04975260
Crago Law Firm, PC
14001 Fortuna Bay, Suite 5
Corpus Christi, TX 78418
361-949-0866
361-949-1624
E-mail: dcrago@cragolaw.com

Thomas F. Nye
Texas Bar No. 15154025
Gault, Nye & Quintana, LLP
717 Everhart Rd., Suite A
Corpus Christi, TX 78411
361-654-7008
361-654-7001 Fax
E-mail: tnye@gnqlawyers.com

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE, CASH FLOW EXPERTS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons	ii
Statement on Oral Argument	iv
Table of Authorities	vi
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the Issues.....	1
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts	3
Summary of the Argument.....	5
Argument & Authorities	6
I. Standard of Review.....	6
II. The District Court Properly Denied Whitehead’s 60(b) Motion.....	6
A. Whitehead is Not Entitled to Rule 60(b) Relief.	6
1. Ineffective Assistance of Counsel is not a Proper Ground for Rule 60(b) Relief.	6
2. Whitehead Presented No Evidence to Support His Legal Malpractice Claims.	9
3. The Evidence attached to Whitehead’s Motion Provides No Basis for Relief.	10
B. This Case is Not Analogous to the Questionable Impartiality of the Judge.	11
C. Cash Flow Adopts Chesapeake’s Arguments in Favor of Affirming Trial Court’s Judgment.	12
II. Alternatively, if This Court Sets Aside any Judgment of the District Court Below, All Judgments Should be Vacated.	12
Conclusion and Prayer	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Crutcher v. Aetna Life Ins. Co., 746 F.2d 1076, 1082 (5th Cir. 1984)..... 6, 7, 8

Good Luck Nursing Home v. Harris, 636 F.2d 572 (D.C. Cir. 1980) 10, 11

James v. Rice Univ., 80 Fed. Appx. 907, 911 (5th Cir. 2003).....7

Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp., 486 U.S. 847 (1988)11

Pryor v. U.S. Postal Service, 769 F.2d 281, 288 (5th Cir. 1985)7, 12

Smith v. Johnson, 247 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2001) (not designated for publication)9

United States v. O’Neil, 709 F.2d 361, 373 (5th Cir. 1983)8

Williams v. Thaler, 602 F.3d 291 (5th Cir. 2010).....7

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 60(b)*passim*

Fed. R. App. P. 28(i)5, 12
